

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division--Second Department

W.J.F. REALTY CORP. and REED RUBIN,
Plaintiffs - Respondents - Cross-Appellants,

- against -

THE TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON
and THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON,
Defendants - Appellants - Cross-Respondents.

Docket No.: 98-00965

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND AND GROUP FOR THE
SOUTH FORK

John D. Echeverria
Environmental Policy Project
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9850

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Environmental Defense Fund and
Group for the South Fork*

Suffolk County Clerk's
Index No. 93-4906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND AN EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION WITHOUT CONSIDERING WHETHER WJF'S PROPERTY WAS SIMILARLY SITUATED TO PROPERTIES EXEMPTED FROM THE MORATORIUM AND WITHOUT DETERMINING THAT THE DENIAL OF WJF'S EXEMPTION PETITION WAS BASED UPON INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION OR IRRATIONAL DECISION-MAKING

A. The Trial Court Erred In Its Equal Protection Analysis Because It Failed To Consider Whether WJF's Property Was Similarly Situated To Properties Exempted From The Moratorium

B. The Trial Court Erred In Its Equal Protection Analysis Because Intent To Protect Property For Environmental Purposes Does Not Rise To The Level Of Invidious Discrimination Condemned By Equal Protection Law

1. WJF never demonstrated and the trial court never found evidence of invidious discriminatory intent as required to sustain an equal protection violation based on disparate treatment

2. WJF mistakenly relies on a Ninth Circuit decision, *Del Monte Dunes*, in an attempt to expand the scope of the equal protection guarantee beyond invidious discrimination

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED WJF'S TAKING CLAIM BECAUSE WJF NEVER FILED A COMPLETE APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM THE MORATORIUM AND BECAUSE THE RESTRICTIONS PLACED UPON THE PROPERTY SERVED LEGITIMATE PUBLIC INTERESTS AND DID NOT DESTROY ALL OF THE ECONOMIC VALUE OF THE PROPERTY

A. As A Threshold Matter, WJF's Taking Claim Was Properly Dismissed Because The Claim Was Never Ripe Given WJF's Failure To File A Complete Application For An Exemption From The Town Moratorium

B. The Trial Court Properly Rejected WJF's Taking Claim On The Merits

1. The Town's moratorium substantially furthered a legitimate state interest in protecting an ecologically rare and valuable area

2. The moratorium did not destroy all economic value of WJF's property because WJF has received a total of over \$2,512,000 on an initial investment of \$1.6 million and WJF still retains ownership of a major portion of the property

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WJF'S DUE PROCESS CLAIM BECAUSE THE CLAIM WAS NOT RIPE, WJF FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST, AND THE APPLICATION OF THE MORATORIUM WAS NOT UNREASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE

A. Plaintiffs' Substantive Due Process Claim Was Never Ripe Because WJF Failed To File An Adequate And Meaningful Application For Exemption

B. The Trial Court Properly Held That WJF Did Not Have A Protected Property Interest Because There Is No Right To Subdivide And The Town Had Discretion To Grant or Deny Permission To Subdivide

C. WJF'S Substantive Due Process Claim Was Properly Rejected Because The Moratorium Was Not An Arbitrary Exercise Of Regulatory Power

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

119 Development Associates v. Village of Irvington, 171 A.D.2d 656, 566 N.Y.S.2d 954 (1991)

303 West 42nd St. Corp. v. Klein, 46 N.Y.2d 686, 389 N.E.2d 815, 416 N.Y.S.2d 219 (1979)

A.B.C. Home Furnishings, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton, 947 F. Supp. 635 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)

Agins v. Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)

Benenson v. United States, 548 F.2d 939 (Ct. Cl. 1977)

Board of Natural Resources of Washington v. Brown, 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993)

Brotherton v. DEC, 675 N.Y.S.2d 121 (App. Div. 1998)
Brunelle v. Town of South Kingston, 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997)
Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972)
Cedarwood Land Planning v. Town of Schodack, 954 F. Supp. 513 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)
Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)
Cowan v. Kern, 41 N.Y.2d 591, 363 N.E.2d 305, 394 N.Y.S.2d 579 (1977)
Crowley v. Courville, 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)
De St. Aubin v. Flacke, 68 N.Y.2d 66, 496 N.E.2d 879, 505 N.Y.S.2d 859 (1986)
Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey, 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. granted, 118 S. Ct. 1359 (1998)
Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey, 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)
DiMaggio v. Brown, 19 N.Y.2d 283, 225 N.E.2d 871, 279 N.Y.S.2d 161 (1967)
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)
E & T Realty v. Strickland, 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987)
Eastern Enters. v. Apfel, 118 S. Ct. 2131 (1998)
Elias v. Town of Brookhaven, 783 F. Supp. 758 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)
Frooks v. Town of Cortlandt, 997 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)
Gazza v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, 89 N.Y.2d 603, 679 N.E.2d 1035, 657 N.Y.S.2d 555 (1997)
Kaiser Dev. Co. v. City & County of Honolulu, 649 F. Supp. 926 (D. Haw. 1986), aff'd, 898 F.2d 112 (9th Cir. 1990)
Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande, 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994)
Knight v. Amelkin, 150 A.D.2d 528, 541 N.Y.S.2d 435 (1989)
LeClair v. Saunders, 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 959 (1981)
Long Island Pine Barrens Soc'y, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Brookhaven, 80 N.Y.2d 500, 606 N.E.2d 1373, 591 N.Y.S.2d 982 (1992)
Loveladies Harbor v. United States, 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988), aff'd, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)
Lucas v. Planning Bd. of Town of LaGrange, 7 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)
Matter of Dune Assocs. v. Anderson, 119 A.D.2d 574, 500 N.Y.S.2d 741 (1986)
Matter of McDonald's Corp. v. Village of Elmsford, 156 A.D.2d 687, 549 N.Y.S.2d 448 (1989)
McDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County, 477 U.S. 340 (1986)
New York State Department of Taxation & Finance v. Bramhall, 235 A.D.2d 75, 667 N.Y.S.2d 141 (1997)
Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Madison County Drainage Bd., 898 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D. Ind. 1995)
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)
Pesek v. Hitchcock, 156 A.D.2d 690, 549 N.Y.S.2d 164 (1989)
Piesco v. di Francesca, 72 Misc. 2d 128, 338 N.Y.S.2d 286 (1972)
Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)
Q. C. Constr. Co. v. Gallo, 649 F. Supp. 1331 (D.R.I. 1986), aff'd, 836 F.2d 1340 (1st Cir. 1987)
Riverdale Realty Co. v. Town of Orangetown, 816 F. Supp. 937 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)
Rubinovitz v. Rogato, 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995)
Schwartz v. Hudacs, 149 Misc. 2d 1024, 566 N.Y.S.2d 435 (1990)
Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York, 74 N.Y.2d 92, 542 N.E.2d 1059, 544 N.Y.S.2d 542 (1989)
Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz, 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)
Spandorf v. Bd. of Appeals of Village of East Hills, 167 A.D.2d 546, 562 N.Y.S.2d 215 (1990)
Tait v. Schomber, 140 N.Y.S.2d 175 (1955)
Town of Orangetown v. Magee, 88 N.Y.2d 41, 665 N.E.2d 1061, 643 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1996)
United States v. Schmitt, 999 F. Supp. 317 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)
Urbanizadora Versalles, Inc v. Rivera Rios, 701 F.2d 993 (1st Cir. 1993)
W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton, 240 A.D.2d 657, 659 N.Y.S.2d 81 (1997)
Wedinger v. Goldberger, 71 N.Y.2d 428, 522 N.E.2d 25, 527 N.Y.S.2d 180 (1988)
Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)
Zahra v. Town of Southold, 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995)

TREATISE

William Michael Treanor, The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)
